

No. 90510-0
SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

J.S., S.L, and L.C.,
Respondents,

v.

VILLAGE VOICE MEDIA HOLDINGS, L.L.C.,
d/b/a Backpage.com; BACKPAGE.COM, L.L.C.;
NEW TIMES MEDIA, L.L.C., d/b/a/ Backpage.com,
Appellants.

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION AND THE CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &
TECHNOLOGY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Venkat Balasubramani (WSBN 28269) *On the brief:*

FOCAL PLLC
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4100
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 718-4250
Fax: (206) 260-3966
venkat@focallaw.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation and
Center for Democracy & Technology*

David Greene
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Tel: (415) 436-9333
Fax: (415) 439-9993
davidg@eff.org

Emma Llanso
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY
& TECHNOLOGY
1634 I Street, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 637-9800
Fax: (202) 637-0968
ellanso@cdt.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT	3
A.	Section 230 Categorically Shields Intermediaries from Liability Based on the Speech of Its Users	3
B.	Section 230 Preempts All Inconsistent State Laws.....	8
C.	Service Providers May Only Be Subject to Suit if They Become “Information Content Providers” by Actively Developing Potentially Actionable Content	10
D.	Section 230’s Grant of Immunity to Service Providers Is Automatic and Not Premised on a Lack of Knowledge of Actionable Content	15
E.	Section 230’s Grant of Immunity Is Not Voided By Terms of Service That Preserve Editorial Abilities	16
F.	A Plaintiff Seeking to Defeat Section 230 Immunity Cannot Rely on Vague Allegations That an Intermediary Is an “Information Content Provider”	18
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Almeida v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006)	7, 8
<i>Ascentive, LLC v. Opinion Corp.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 450 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	15
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....	9, 10
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	5, 6
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein & Co. v. America Online</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998).....	16, 17
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)	7, 17
<i>Chicago Lawyers' Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Dart v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	9, 13
<i>Doe v. MySpace</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>F.T.C. v. Accusearch Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Goddard v. Google, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Green v. America Online</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entn't Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398, (6th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entn't Recordings, LLC</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 818 (E.D. Ky. 2013)	12
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	8
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2, 19
<i>M.A. v. Vill. Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011)	16
<i>Prickett v. Infousa, Inc.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 646 (E.D. Tex. 2006).....	14
<i>Universal Commc'ns Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007).....	7, 15
<i>Zeran v. America Online</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	4, 5, 15

State Cases

<i>Doe v. America Online</i> , 783 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2001).....	9
<i>Gentry v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 816 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002).....	9, 13
<i>GoDaddy.com LLC v. Toups</i> , 429 S.W.3d 752 (Tex. App. 2014).....	17

<i>Schneider v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 454, 31 P.3d 37 (2001)	16, 17
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1995)	4, 5
<i>Vazquez v. Buhl</i> , 90 A.3d 331 (Conn. App. 2014)	13, 19

Federal Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

Federal Legislative Materials

141 Cong. Rec. H8470 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995)	7
-----------------------------------------------------	---

State Legislative Materials

S.B. 6251, RCW 9.68A.104 (repealed 2013)	9
------------------------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Philip N. Howard, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Opening Closed Regimes: What Was the Role of Social Media During the Arab Spring?</i> (Project on Info. and Tech. & Political Islam, Working Paper 2011.1)	8
The State of Broadband 2012: Achieving Digital Inclusion for All, Broadband Comm'n for Digital Dev., Sept. 2012	8
